BEFORE THE MISSOURI
STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY AND BARBER EXAMINERS

STATE BOARD OF COSMETLOGY
AND BARBER EXAMINERS,

Petitioner,

License number: 2009013363
V.

LASHANDA CHAPMAN, OWNER,
A WOMAN'S GLORY,
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Respondent.

ORDER OF THE MI1SSOURI
STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY AND BARBER EXAMINERS
DISCIPLINING THE CROSSOVER ESTABLISHMENT LICENSE OF
LASHANDA CHAPMAN, OWNER OF A WOMAN'S GLORY

On or about June 9, 2009, the Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners (“Board™), in
lieu of denial, issued Lashanda Chapman, owner of A Woman's Glory (¥Salon™), a crossover
establishment license (license number 2009013363) subject 1o three years probation as set out in
the Order of the Missouri Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners Issuing a Probationary
Crossover Establishment License 10 A Woman's Glory, Owner Lashandra Chapman (*Probation
Order™).!

On November 8, 2010, at approximately 3:00 p.m., the Board held a hearing pursuant to
notice and § 621.110 and § 324.042, RSMo 2000, at the Division of Professional Registration,
3605 Missouri Boulevard, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102, for the purpose of delermining

whether there had been violation(s) of the probationary terms set forth in the Probation Order.

""The title and portions of the body of the Probation Order incorrectly refer to Respondent as
Lashandra Chapman. However, other references to Respondent throughout the record are to
l.ashanda Chapman (with no “1”), including the caption of the Probation Order and the Probation
Violation Complaint filed in this case.




The Board was represented by Legal Counsel Tina Crow Halcomb. Respondent received proper
notice and opportunity to appear and appeared in person without legal counsel, After being
present and considering all of the evidence presented during the hearing, the Board issues the
following Findings of Facts, Conclusions of Law and Order.
Based upon the foregoing the Board hereby states:
L

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. The Board is an agency of the state of Missouri created and established pursuant
to § 329.015, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2009, for the purpose of licensing all persons engaged in the
practice of barbering and cosmetotogy in this state. The Board has control and supervision of the
licensed occupations and enforcement of the terms and provisions of Chapters 328 and 329,
RSMo.?

2. Respondent, Lashanda Chapman, is a natural person and is the owner of A

Woman’s Glory, located al 6000 West Florissant, St. Louis, Missouri, 63136.

3 Respondent holds a crossover establishment license issued by the Board, license
number 2009013363.
4, On or about June 9, 2009, the Board issued a Probation Order issuing the Salon a

crossover establishment license (license numb‘er 2009013363) subject to three years probation.

5. During the probationary period set out in the Probation Order, the Salon was
entitled to operate as a crossover establishment under Chapters 328 and 329, RSMo and 20 CSR
2085-13.060, provided the Salon adhered 10 all of the 16rms and conditions of the respective

Probation Order.

? Unless otherwise specified, all statutory references are to the Revised Statutes of Missouri
(RSMo) 2000, as amended.




6. The Probation Order states, on page 5, section [V A, as a term: and condition, that
Respondent “shall comply with all provisions of Chapter 329, RSMo (as amended), all
applicable board regulations, all applicable federal and state drug laws, rules and regulations and
all applicable federal and state criminal laws.”

7. The Probation Order also states, on page 5, section 1V.C, as a term and condition,
that Respondent “shall timely renew its establishment license granted hereby and shail timely
pay all fees required for licensure and comp;ly with all other Board requirements necessary to
maintain said license in a current and active state.”

8. The Probation Order further states, on page 35, section IV.F, as a term and
condition, that Respondcnt “shall submit wrilten reports to the Board on or before January | and
July 1 during each year of the probationary period stating truthfully whether there has been
compliance with all terms and conditions of this Order. The first such report shall be received by
the Board on or before July 1, 2009.”

9. The Probation order further provides, on page 6, section 1V.H, that the Board
retains jurisdiction 10 hold a hearing at any time to determine whether a violation of the
Probation Order has occurred and if so, whether to impose further discipline,

10.  Respondent failed to submit a:wrinen probation compliance report to the Board
on or before July 1, 2009 as required in the Probation Order. On or about August 10, 2009,
Respondent was sent a notice of violation from the Board due to this violation. Respondent
testified that she may not have sent the July 2009 letter but she was not sure, Respondemt

submitted written probation compliance reports for January 2010 and July 2010.




11, On January 21, 2010, the Board’s inspector conducted an inspection of the Salon.
Buring the inspection, the inspector noted that the Salon establishment license was expired due
(o non-renewal.

12, Ms. Chapman testified that she had timely submitted her application to renew the
Salon license but that she had checked the w‘l*ong box on the application resulting in her failure
to timely renew.

iy Carroll, Executive Director of the Board, testified that Ms. Chapman had
timely renewed her individual practitioner’s license but that the crossover establishinent license
renewal application was not received by the Board until December 3, 2009. Ms. Carroll testified
that the crossover establishment license was due for renewal on or before September 30, 2009.
... |
I

14, The Board set this matter for probation violation hearing and served notice of the
hearing upon Respondent in a proper and {imcfly fashion.

"

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

15.  This Board has jurisdiction aver this proceeding pursuant to §§ 621.110 and
324,042, RSMo, and pursuant to the terms of the Probation Order.
16. Pursuant to § 324,042, RSiMo,

Any board, commission, or committee within the division of professional
registration may impose additional discipline when it finds afier hearing that a
licensee, regisirant, or permitiee has violated any disciplinary terms previously
imposed or agreed to pursuant to settlement. The board, commission, or
committee may impose as additional discipline any discipline it would be
authorized to impose in an initial disciplinary hearing.

17.  Section 329.03Q, provides:




It is unlawful for any person in this state 10 engage in the occupation of
cosmeiology or to operate an establishment or school of cosmetology, unless stich
person has first abtained a license as provided by this chapter.

18.  Section 329.045.1, provides:

Every establishment in which the occupation of cosmetology is practiced shall be
required 1o obtain a license from the board. Every establishment required (o be
licensed shall pay to the board an establishment fee for the first three licensed
cosmetologists esthetician andfor manicurists, and/or apprentices and an
additional fee for each additional licensee. The fee shall be due and payable on
the renewal date and, if the fee remains unpaid thereafier, there shall be a late fee
in addition to the regular establishment fee oz, if a new establishment opens any
time during the licensing period and does not register before opening, there shall
be a delinquent fee in addition 1o the regular establishment fee. The license shall
be kept posted in plain view within the establishmemt at all times.

19, Section 329.120, provides:

The holder of a license issued by the board who continues in active practice or

occupation shall on or before the license renewal date renew the holder's license

and pay the renewal fee. A license which has not been renewed prior to the

renewal date shall expire on the renewal date. The holder of an expired license

may have the license restored within two years of the date of expiration without

examination, upon the payment of a delinquent fee in addition 1o the renewal fee,

20. By failing to submit timely probation compliance reports as required in the
Probation Order, Respondent violated the Probation Order. Accordingly, Respondent’s
crossover establishment license is subject to further discipline by the Board.

21. By offering or providing cosmetology or barber services in the Salon while the
Salon establishment license was expired due to non-renewal, Respondent violated §§ 329.045
and 329.120, and the Probation QOrder. Accordingly, Respondent’s cosmetology establishment
license is subject to further discipline by the Board.

22, As a result of the foregoing, Respondent’s cosmetology establishment license is

subject to further disciplinary action by the Board pursuant to § 324.042, RSMo.




23, The Board has determined that this Order is necessary to enstire the protection of
the public.
BRI
ORDER
Having fully considered all the evidence before the Board, it is the ORDER of the Board
that the crossover establishment license of Lashanda Chapman, owner of A Woman’s Glory
(license number 2009013363) is hereby SUSPENDED for fourteen (14) calendar days effective
as of the date of this Order. Lashanda Chapman, owner of A Woman’s Glory, shall immediately
return her crossover establishment license (license number 2009013363), and any other indicia
of such licensure to the Board. |
Following this suspension, the cros;sover establishment license shall be placed on
PROBATION for an additional two (2) years beyond the three (3) years imposed by the Board
in its June 9, 2009 Probation Order. Accordingly, the crossover establishment license shall be
stibject 10 probation for a olal of five (§) years (beginning June 9, 2009). "This probation period
shall be subject to the terms and conditions set forth below.
V.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

During the aforementioned probation, Lashanda Chapman, owner of A Woman's Glory,
shall be entitled to a crossover establishment license subject to the following terms and
conditions:

A. Respondent shall comply with all provisions of Chapters 328 and 329, RSMo (as
amended), all applicable board regulations, ail applicable federal and state drug
laws, rules and regulations and all applicable federal and state criminal laws.
“State” includes the state of Missouri, all other states and territories of the United
States, and the ardinances of their political subdivisions.




H.

Respondent shall keep the Board informed of its current work telephone number
and Respondent shall keep the Board informed of her current home telephone
number. Respondent shall notify the Board in writing within ten (10) days of any
change in this information.

Respondent shall timely renew her esiablishment license granted hereby and shall
timely pay all fees required for licensure and comply with all other Board
requirements necessary to maintain said license in a current and active state.

Respondent shall accept and comply with unannounced visits from the Board’s
representatives 10 monitor compliance with the terms and conditions of this Order.

Respondent shall appear in person for interviews with the Board or its designee
UpON request.

Respandent shall submit written reports to the Board on or before Janvary 1 and
July 1 during each year of the probationary period stating truthfully whether there
has been compliance with all terms and conditions of this Order.

I, at any time during the probationary period, Respondent changes her address
from the state of Missouri, or ceases to maintain her establishment license current
or active under the provisions of Chapters 328 and 329, RSMo (as amended), or
fails to keep the Board advised of all current places of residence, the time of such
absence, unlicensed or inactive status. or unknown whereabouts shall not be
deemed or taken to satisfy any part of the probationary period.

The Board retains jurisdiction to hold a hearing at any time to detennine if a
violation of this Order has occurred and, if a violation of this Order has occurred,
may seek to amend this Order or impose further disciplinary or appropriate action
at the discretion of the Board, No order shall be entered by the Board pursuant 10
this paragraph without the required notice and opportunity for a hearing before the
Board as provided by Chapter 536, RSMo (as amended).

Unless otherwise specified by the Board, all reports, documentation, notices, or
other materials required to be submitied to the Board shall be forwarded to:
Missouri State Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners, P. O. Box 1335,
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102,

Any failure by Respondent to comply with any condition of discipline set forth
hierein constitutes a violation of this Order,

The Board will maintain this Order as an open and public record of the Board as provided

in Chapters 328, 329, 610 and 324, RSMo (as amended).




SO ORDERED, EFFECTIVE THIS \D DAY orDecsone’ 2010,

MISSOURI STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY
AND BARBER EXAMINERS

Emily Carrolf-Executive Director




